previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:
  I. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2015 (Transition Date)
  II. A. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at March 31, 2016
   B. Reconciliation of Statement of total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2016.
  III.  Reconcilition of Equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016
  IV.  Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows
   The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence Previous GAAP information has been

regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The Regrouped Previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial
Statements of the Company prepared in accordance with Previous GAAP.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017

30TH ANNUAL REPORT
2016-17

32

I. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2015

 Regrouped
Previous GAAP

 Ind AS
adjustments

  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  11,730.31  -  11,730.31
Capital work-in-progress  267.59  -  267.59
Intangible assets  17.73  -  17.73
Financial Assets
 Investment in Joint Venture & Subsidiary  1,061.71  -  1,061.71
 Other Investment  8.70  14.18  22.89
 Other financial assets  155.04  -  155.04
 Other non-current assets  409.36  -  409.36
Current assets
Inventories  4,443.67  -  4,443.67
Financial Assets
 Trade receivables  5,207.45  (36.18)  5,171.27
 Cash and cash equivalents  100.81  -  100.81
 Other Balances with Bank  3.06  -  3.06
 Short Term Loans and Advances  -  -  -
 Other Current financial assets  22.29  28.04  50.33
Current Tax Assets (Net)  111.27  -  111.27
Other current assets  880.37  -  880.37
Total Assets  24,419.36  6.05  24,425.41

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share capital  775.67  -  775.67
Other Equity  7,373.78  296.98  7,670.76

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liablities
Long - term borrowings  2,951.03  (31.00)  2,920.03
Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  387.75  (259.92)  127.83
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
 Short Term Borrowings  3,661.69  -  3,661.69
 Trade payables  5,402.26  -  5,402.26
 Other financial liabilities  3,192.45  -  3,192.45
Other current liabilities  278.69  -  278.69
Provisions  396.05  -  396.05
Total Equity And Liabilities  24,419.36  6.05  24,425.41

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017
(All Amounts are in Rs. Lacs, unless Stated Otherwise)

30TH ANNUAL REPORT
2016-17

33

II.A Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016

 Regrouped
Previous GAAP

 Ind AS
adjustments

  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  6,282.52  -  6,282.52
Intangible asset under development  27.81  -  27.81
Intangible assets  22.13  -  22.13
Financial Assets
 Investment in Subsidiary  0.14  -  0.14
 Other Investment  8.70  14.18  22.89
 Other financial assets  106.62  -  106.62
Deferred tax assets (Net)  (60.40)  746.48  686.08
Other non-current assets  282.15  -  282.15
Current assets
Inventories  2,292.60  -  2,292.60
Financial Assets
 Trade receivables  3,248.58  (7.77)  3,240.81
 Cash and cash equivalents  365.94  -  365.94
 Other Balances with Bank  3.05  -  3.05
 Other financial assets  571.77  (1.94)  569.83
Current Tax Assets (Net)  61.14  -  61.14
Other current assets  507.36  -  507.36
Non-current assets classified as held for sale  2,291.00  -  2,291.00
Total  16,011.10  750.95  16,762.06

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share capital  775.67  -  775.67
Other Equity  2,812.63  774.91  3,587.55
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liablities
 Long - term borrowings  1,315.07  (23.96)  1,291.11
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
 Short Term Borrowings  1,681.18  -  1,681.18
 Trade payables  4,042.74  -  4,042.74
 Other financial liabilities  5,068.94  -  5,068.94
Other current liabilities  87.54  -  87.54
Provisions  227.34  -  227.34
Total  16,011.10  750.95  16762.06

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017
(All Amounts are in Rs. Lacs, unless Stated Otherwise)

30TH ANNUAL REPORT
2016-17

34

II B Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

Particulars  Regrouped
Previous GAAP

 Ind AS
adjustments

  Ind AS

Revenue from Operations  17,352.19  -  17,352.19
Less : Excise Duty  917.55  -  917.55

 16,434.63  -  16,434.63
Other Income  318.99  (1.58)  317.41
Total  16,753.62  (1.58)  16,752.04
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  6,550.38  -  6,550.38
Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in-Trade and
work-in progress

 757.84  -  757.84

Manufacturing and Operating Costs  4,392.32  -  4,392.32
Employee benefits expense  2,921.17  -  2,921.17
Finance costs  837.20  7.03  844.23
Depreciation and amortization expense  783.43  -  783.43
Other expenses  1,666.42  -  1,666.42
Total  17,908.77  7.03  17,915.80
Profit before exceptional items and tax  (1,155.14)  (8.61)  (1,163.75)
Exceptional Items
 - Loss on restructuring of forging bussiness net of taxes  3,559.22  -  3,559.22
 - Loss on Long Term investment  65.57  -  65.57
Profit before tax  (4,779.93)  (8.61)  (4,788.54)
Tax expense
Deferred tax (net)  (242.25)  (478.43)  (720.68)
Profit for the year (A)  (4,537.68)  469.82  (4,067.86)
Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurements of net defined benefit plans  (23.47)  -  (23.47)
Taxes on above  -  (8.12)  (8.12)
Other Comprehensive Income for the year (B)  (23.47)  (8.12)  (15.35)
Total Comprehensive Income for the year (A+B)  (4,561.15)  461.70  (4,083.21)

III A Reconcilation of Equity

Particulars  31st March,
2016

 1st April, 2015

Total equity under local GAAP  3,588.30  8,149.45
Adjustments impact: Gain/ (Loss)
 Reversal of Loan Processing Charges  31.00  31.00
 Unquoted equity shares SICOM Appreciation  14.19  14.19
 MTM of Forward outstanding (Loss)  -  (8.14)
 Deferred tax assets/(liability) created under Ind AS  746.48  259.93
 Loan Processing Charges w/off  (14.53)  -
 MTM of Forward outstanding  (9.72)  -
 Loan Processing Charges capitalised in March 2016 (SCOB)  7.50  -

[…]

sensitive financial instruments including investments and deposits , foreign currency receivables, payables and loans and borrowings.

The Company manges market risk through a treasury departments, which evalutates and exercises independent control over the entire
process of market risk management. The treasury department recommend risk mangament objectives and policies, which are approved
by Senior Management and the Audit Committee. The acitivies of this department include management of cash resources, implementing
hedging strategies for foreign currency exposures, borrowing  strategies and ensuring compliance with market risk limits and policies.

(i) Market Risk- Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and
to manage the interest rate risk, treasury prerforms a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the
proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

 Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars As at 31st
March, 2017

As at 31st
March, 2016

As at 1st
April, 2015

Borrowings bearing variable rate of interest 1,593.16  3,697.58  7,149.82

Interest rate sensitivity

A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

Particulars 2016-2017 2015-2016

50 bp increase in interest rate - decrease in profits  (13.23)  (27.12)

50 bp decrease in interest rate - Increase in profits  13.23  27.12

(ii)  Market Risk- Foreign currency risk.

 The Company operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently the Company
is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales and services in overseas and purchases from overseas suppliers in various
foreign currencies. Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced by purchasing of goods, commodites and services in
the respective currencies.

 Derivative instruments hedged and unhedged foreign currency exposure

(a) Derivative outstanding as at the reporting date (Foreign currency In lacs)

[…]

the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

 C. Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations

  The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition from
previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

  I. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2015 (Transition Date)

  II. A. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at March 31, 2016

   B. Reconciliation of Statement of total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2016

  III. Reconcilition of Equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016

  IV. Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows

   The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence Previous GAAP information has been
regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The Regrouped Previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial
Statements of the Group prepared in accordance with Previous GAAP.

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2015

30TH ANNUAL REPORT
2016-17

77

I Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2015
  Particulars Regrouped

Previous GAAP
Ind AS

adjustments
Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  11,729.97  0.34  11,730.31
Capital work-in-progress  267.59  -   267.59
Intangible assets  17.73  -   17.73
Financial Assets
Investments accounted for using Equity method  -   996.42  996.42
Other Investments  8.70  14.18  22.89
Other financial assets  155.04  -   155.04
Other non-current assets  409.36  -   409.36
Current assets
Inventories  4,753.94  -   4,753.94
Financial Assets
 Trade receivables  5,217.44  -   5,217.44
 Cash and cash equivalents  139.60  -   139.60
 Other Bank Balances  3.06  -   3.06
 Other Current financial assets  42.73  (8.14)  34.59
Current Tax Assets (Net)  111.27  -   111.27
Other current assets  885.85  -   885.85
TOTAL  23,742.30  1,002.80  24,745.10
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share capital  775.67  -   775.67
Other Equity  7,276.15  302.77  7,578.92
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liablities
 Long - term borrowings  2,951.03  (31.00)  2,920.03
Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  387.75  (262.33)  125.42
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
 Short Term Borrowings  3,661.69  -   3,661.69
 Trade payables  5,826.16  (9.97)  5,816.19
 Other financial liabilities  3,192.45  -   3,192.45
Other current liabilities  278.69  -   278.69
Provisions  396.04  -   396.04
TOTAL  24,745.63  (0.53)  24,745.10

II Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2016

 Particulars Regrouped
Previous GAAP

Ind AS
adjustments

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  6,281.82  0.70  6,282.52
Intangible assets  22.13  -   22.13
Intangible assets under development  27.81  -   27.81
Financial Assets
 Other Investments  8.70  14.18  22.89
 Other Financial Assets  106.62  -   106.62
Deferred tax assets (Net)  (59.31)  746.48  687.17
Other non-current assets  282.15  -   282.15

Current assets
Inventories  2,452.66  -   2,452.66
Financial Assets
 Trade receivables  3,265.01  -   3,265.01
 Cash and cash equivalents  373.80  -   373.80
 Other Bank Balances  3.05  -   3.05
 Other financial assets  561.25  (1.94)  559.31
Current Tax Assets (Net)  63.71  -   63.71
Other current assets  508.72  -   508.72
Non-current assets classified as held for sale  1,295.00  988.68  2,283.68
TOTAL  15,193.14  1,748.09  16,941.23

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2015

(All Amounts are in Rs. Lacs, unless Stated Otherwise)

30TH ANNUAL REPORT
2016-17

78

 Particulars Regrouped
Previous GAAP

Ind AS
adjustments

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share capital  775.67  -   775.67
Other Equity  2,795.58  820.10  3,615.69

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liablities
 - Borrowings  1,315.07  (23.96)  1,291.11

Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
 Borrowings  1,681.18  -   1,681.18
 Trade payables  4,126.96  -   4,126.96
 Other financial liabilities  5,135.75  -   5,135.75
Other current liabilities  87.54  -   87.54
Provisions  227.36  -   227.36
TOTAL  16,145.09  796.14  16,941.23

III Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

 Particulars Regrouped
Previous GAAP

Ind AS
adjustments

Ind AS

Revenue from Operations  17,547.31  49.65  17,596.96
Less : Excise Duty  917.55  -   917.55

 16,629.75  49.65  16,679.40
Other Income  368.93  (1.56)  367.37
TOTAL  16,998.68  48.09  17,046.77

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  6,550.38  -   6,550.38
Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in-Trade and
work-in progress

 908.04  -   908.04

Manufacturing and Operating Costs  4,392.32  -   4,392.32
Employee benefits expense  2,921.17  2,921.17
Finance costs  837.20  7.03  844.23
Depreciation and amortization expense  783.43  -   783.43
Other expenses  1,732.44  1,732.44
Total  18,124.98  7.03  18,132.02
Profit before exceptional items and tax  (1,126.29)  41.06  (1,085.25)
   Share of Joint venture and Assosiates  -   (7.74)  (7.74)
Exceptional Items
 - Loss on restructuring of forging bussiness net of taxes  3,559.22  -   3,559.22
Profit before tax  (4,685.51)  33.32  (4,652.21)
Tax expense
Deferred tax (net)  (240.95)  (478.42)  (719.37)
Profit for the year (A)  (4,444.56)  511.73  (3,932.84)
Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
- Remeasurements of net defined benefit plans  -   (23.47)  (23.47)
- Tax Impact Charge/(credit) on Remeasurements of net defined
benefit plans

 -   (8.12)  (8.12)

(Sub-Total B)  -   (15.35)  (15.35)
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
- Gains and losses arising from translating the financial statements
of a foreign operation

 -   (15.05)  (15.05)

(Sub-Total C)  -   (15.05)  (15.05)
Total Comprehensive Income for the year (A+B+C)  (4,444.56)  481.33  (3,963.24)

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2015

[…]

entire process of market risk management. The treasury department recommend risk mangament objectives and policies, which
are approved by Senior Management and the Audit Committee. The acitivies of this department include management of cash
resources, implementing hedging strategies for foreign currency exposures, borrowing  strategies and ensuring compliance with
market risk limits and policies.

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2015

(All Amounts are in Rs. Lacs, unless Stated Otherwise)

30TH ANNUAL REPORT
2016-17

92

i. Market Risk- Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Group’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to
manage the interest rate risk, treasury prerforms a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the
proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars As at 31st
March 2017

As at 31st
March 2016

As at 1st April
2015

 Borrowings bearing variable rate of interest  1,593.16  3,697.58  7,149.82

Interest rate sensitivity
 A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

Particulars 2016-2017 2015-2016
50 bp increase- decrease in profits  (13.23)  (27.12)
50 bp decrease- Increase in profits  13.23  27.12

ii. Market Risk- Foreign currency risk.
The Group operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently the group
is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales and services in overseas and purchases from overseas suppliers in various
foreign currencies. Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced by purchasing of goods, commodites and services
in the respective currencies.

Derivative instruments and unhedged foreign currency exposure
(a)  Derivative outstanding as at the reporting date

(Foreign currency In lacs)
  Particulars Currency As at 31st